504990407 07/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5037154

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUE DESERT INTERNATIONAL, INC.	05/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BALBOA WATER GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	1382 BELL AVENUE	
City:	TUSTIN	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92780	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9062870
Patent Number:	9564282
Application Number:	14103442
Application Number:	14188544

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)524-8588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9496406200

Email: larry@larryrobertslaw.com
Correspondent Name: LARRY K. ROBERTS
Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 8569

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92658

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BWG1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LARRY K ROBERTS
SIGNATURE:	/larry k roberts/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=20180522 Patent Assignment Blue Desert#page1.tif source=20180522 Patent Assignment Blue Desert#page2.tif source=20180522 Patent Assignment Blue Desert#page3.tif

PATENT 504990407 REEL: 046271 FRAME: 0187

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of May 9, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between Blue Desert International, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 510-A N. Sheridan Street, Corona, CA 92880 ("Blue Desert") and Balboa Water Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1382 Bell Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780 ("Balboa") Blue Desert and Balboa are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Blue Desert owns all right, title and interest in, to, and under the patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (collectively referred to herein as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Blue Desert has been an authorized distributor of Balboa products for many years and the Parties have enjoyed a mutually beneficial business relationship;

WHEREAS, Balboa wishes to acquire the Patents from Blue Desert;

WHEREAS, Blue Desert values its business relationship with Balboa and wishes to continue to grow the business relationship;

WHEREAS, Blue Desert is willing to assign to Balboa all rights, title and interest in, to, and under the Patents as a goodwill gesture to Balboa in exchange for the continued growth of its business relationship with Balboa.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Blue Desert hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Balboa, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the Patents and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions.

Blue Desert hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents to Balboa, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Blue Desert hereby conveys, assigns, transfers to Balboa, its successors and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of the assignment to Balboa, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Patents before or after issuance.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

5/22/18

PATENT REEL: 046271 FRAME: 0188

Un 1/3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Blue Desert and Balboa have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

BLUE DESERT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Christopher Kuttig

Title: PRESIDENT

Date: 5/9/18

ASSIGNEE

BALBOA WATER GROUP, INC.

Name: Eric Kownacki

Title: CEO

Date: 5/22/18

Ch 2/3

PATENT 8 REEL: 046271 FRAME: 0189

SCHEDULE A – PATENTS

Patent No. Title

9,062,870 UV BULB CONFIGURATION

9,564,282 UV BULB CONFIGURATION

Application No. Title

14/103,442 COMPACT UV WATER TREATMENT DEVICE FOR SPAS

14/188,544 COMBINED UV AND HEATER FOR SPA APPLICATIONS

CA 2894404 COMPACT UV WATER TREATMENT DEVICE FOR SPAS

W 3/3

REEL: 046271 FRAME: 0190

RECORDED: 07/05/2018